and Pressure Vessel Safety Act.67  However, there are several 
exemptions from these requirements.  The following types of 
boilers are exempt from the Act:

•	 Pressure vessels having an internal or external operating 
pressure not exceeding fifteen (15) pounds per square 
inch gauge [one hundred three (103) kilopascals gauge] 
with no limit on size; 

•	 Pressure vessels having an inside diameter not exceeding 
six (6) inches (152mm) with no limitation on pressure; 

•	 Pressure vessels containing water heated by steam or 
other indirect means when none of the following limita-
tions is exceeded: 

A heat input of two hundred thousand (200,000) 
British thermal units per hour fifty-eight thousand 
six hundred (58,600) watts, 

A water temperature of two hundred ten degrees 
Fahrenheit (210 F), or 

A water containing capacity of one hundred twenty 
(120) gallons—four hundred fifty (450) liters.68

Unless your boiler falls under one of the Act’s exemp-
tions, an annual inspection of the boiler by a DOL inspector